

No. 11-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN, PETITIONER

v.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Whether a structure is a “vessel” depends in significant part on its objective purpose or function, including whether it remains essentially stationary near the shore while in use	11
A. The mere ability to float and be towed across water is not sufficient to establish that a structure is a “vessel”	13
B. The purpose or function of a structure should be considered when analyzing whether it is practically capable of being used for marine transportation	17
1. The statutory text presumes that a “vessel” has a discernible purpose or function	18
2. This court has often considered a structure’s purpose or function in determining whether it was a “vessel”	19
3. Resolution of other maritime-law questions also turns on a vessel’s purpose or function	22
C. A structure’s purpose or function should be considered in light of objective criteria rather than the owner’s subjective intentions	24
D. When a floating structure’s function is to remain stationary near the shore, that function will often be highly probative of whether it is practically capable of being used for maritime transportation	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. This case should be remanded to determine whether petitioner’s structure was practically capable of being used for maritime transportation	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Comm’rs v. M/V Belle of Orleans</i> , 535 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 13, 18, 30
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	2, 12, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	4, 13, 15, 16, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29
<i>De La Rosa v. St. Charles Gaming Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Italia Societa per Azioni di Navigazione v. Oregon Stevedoring Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 315 (1964)	22
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	4, 11, 12
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	2, 22
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944)	17
<i>Patton-Tully Transp. Co. v. Turner</i> , 269 F. 334 (6th Cir. 1920)	15, 16
<i>Pavone v. Mississippi Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)	7, 16, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920)	12
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	12
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	17, 21
<i>Ruddiman v. A Scow Platform</i> , 38 F. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1889)	15, 21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	23
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tagliere v. Harrah’s Ill. Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 26
<i>The Robert W. Parsons</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)	9, 17, 20
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959)	17
 Statutes, regulation and rule:	
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 30104-30106 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
46 U.S.C. 30104 (Supp. IV 2010)	11, 22
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
33 U.S.C. 902(3)(G)	2
33 U.S.C. 939	1
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 653(b)(1)	2
Rules of Construction Act, 1 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
1 U.S.C. 1	3, 11
1 U.S.C. 3	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1333(1)	4, 12
46 U.S.C. 3301	2, 27

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
46 U.S.C. 3305(a)(1)(A)	22
46 U.S.C. 3307	27
46 U.S.C. 4102 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
46 U.S.C. 4105	2
46 U.S.C. 4302	2
46 U.S.C. 4502 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	2
46 U.S.C. 30101(a)	12
46 U.S.C. 30505	11
46 U.S.C. 31301(4)	23
46 U.S.C. 31342(a)	4, 23
46 U.S.C. 50101 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	3
46 U.S.C. 50103	3
46 U.S.C. 57101	3
46 U.S.C. App. 971 (Supp. V 1987)	23
46 U.S.C. App. 972 (Supp. V 1987)	23
46 C.F.R. 72.10-40	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	29
Miscellaneous:	
Erastus C. Benedict, <i>The American Admiralty</i> :	
(2d ed. 1870)	20
(3d ed. 1894)	20
Vol. 1 (5th ed. 1925)	20
69 Fed. Reg. 34,385 (June 21, 2004)	28
74 Fed. Reg. (May 11, 2009):	
p. 21,814	27
p. 21,815	28, 29
pp. 21,814-21,815	2, 10

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Steven F. Friedell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. rev. 2011)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 918, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	23
2 Martin J. Norris, <i>The Law of Seamen</i> (4th ed. 1985)	27
<i>Oxford English Dictionary:</i>	
Vol. 2 (1933)	18
Vol. 2 (2d ed. 1989)	24
Vol. 3 (2d ed. 1989)	18
2 Thomas A. Russell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. rev. 2010)	23
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime</i> <i>Law</i> (4th ed. 2004)	12, 20, 23
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (1828)	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	18, 24
